Emergency

PROCLAMATION

By the Governor

Executive Department State of Minnesota

Extremely high water has occurred throughout the State of Minnesota as a result of the runoff from an unusually heavy accumulation of snowfall. This highwater accompanied by wave action created by high winds has caused extensive damage to the roadbed of Trunk Highway 61 and adjoining Rest Areas at Lake City, Minnesota. It is located in the drainage area of the Mississippi River and its tributaries in the southeast portion of the State along the Wisconsin border.

This damage occurred on April 26 thru 28, 1975.

Damage to this area of Trunk Highway 61 has been substantial and requires immediate repair and reconstruction. Under the terms set forth in Section 125 of Title 23, U.S. Code, such conditions constitute an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim an emergency to exist within the aforementioned drainage area located within the State of Minnesota, as a result of flood conditions and high winds and consequent damage to a Federal Aid Primary System; that the immediate repair and reconstruction of such damaged highway is vital to the security, well-being, and health of the citizens of the State of Minnesota; and that the Federal Highway Administrator is hereby requested to concur in the declaration of this emergency.

> DONE AT THE CAPITOL IN MINNESOTA Under the Great Seal of the State this Y day of June 1975.

BY THE GOVERNOR Wendell R. Andreson

ATTEST:

Joan Anderson Growe

Secretary of State

28/14

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

JUN 5 - 1975

Gran anderson thouse Secretary of State